508794226 10/02/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI538604

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Transposit Corporation	08/30/2024	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Harness Inc.	
Street Address:	55 Stockton Street 8th FL	
Internal Address:	ATTN: Legal	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94108	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11341214
Patent Number:	11720653
Patent Number:	11321428
Patent Number:	11561877
Patent Number:	12061859

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4087257521

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4087257520

Email: docket@bachmann-law.com

Correspondent Name: Steve Bachmann
Address Line 1: 10080 N. Wolfe Road

Address Line 2: STE SWE-200

Address Line 4: Cupertino, CALIFORNIA 95014

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HARN-404
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen Bachmann
SIGNATURE:	Stephen Bachmann
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2024

PATENT REEL: 068775 FRAME: 0397

508794226

Total Attachments: 5

source=Project Partitions - Patent Assignment (Executed 8.30.24) (3)#page1.tiff source=Project Partitions - Patent Assignment (Executed 8.30.24) (3)#page2.tiff source=Project Partitions - Patent Assignment (Executed 8.30.24) (3)#page3.tiff source=Project Partitions - Patent Assignment (Executed 8.30.24) (3)#page4.tiff

source=Project Partitions - Patent Assignment (Executed 8.30.24) (3)#page5.tiff

PATENT REEL: 068775 FRAME: 0398

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Patent Assignment</u>") from Transposit Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") to Harness Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>"), is effective as of August 30, 2024.

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into a License, Waiver and Release Agreement, dated as of August 30, 2024 (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which, among other things, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee the Assigned Patents (as defined below).

- 1. <u>Assigned Patents</u>. The term "<u>Assigned Patents</u>" means the issued patents and pending patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.
- Assignment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, sells and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to (i) the Assigned Patents and the inventions and improvements disclosed therein; (ii) all reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, reexaminations and foreign counterparts thereof; (iii) all patents and applications which claim priority to or have common priority with any such patents or patent applications, or are linked with any such patents or patent applications by terminal disclaimer, (iv) all income, royalties, damages and payments in respect of the Assigned Patents; and (v) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world, including the right to claim priority from any of the Assigned Patents, the right to register, prosecute and maintain any of the Assigned Patents, and the right to enforce, sue, claim remedies and recover damages for past, present and future infringement or other violation or impairment of any of the Assigned Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, if this assignment and sale had not been made.
- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Assignor represents and warrants that, as of the date hereof: (i) Assignor owns the Assigned Patents; (ii) Assignor has the power and authority to execute this Patent Assignment; (iii) Assignor has not entered into any agreement that conflicts with the terms of this Patent Assignment.
- 4. Further Assurances. Assignor agrees that Assignee shall have the right to file or record this Patent Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other such entities throughout the world, and Assignor authorizes and requests the relevant authorities to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Patents. Assignor shall execute and deliver to Assignee such documents and take such actions as requested by Assignee to register, evidence or perfect Assignee's rights under this Patent Assignment. In addition, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as its agents and attorneys in fact, to act for and on their behalf and stead to execute and file any such documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to register, evidence or perfect Assignee's rights under this Patent Assignment with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor. This includes, but is not limited to, the power to insert on this Patent Assignment any further

1

PATENT REEL: 068775 FRAME: 0399 identification that may be necessary to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or rules of other entities throughout the world, for recordation of this document.

- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware, regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of choice or conflicts of law thereof.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall constitute a duplicate original, and all counterparts together shall constitute a single agreement.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank; signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by its duly authorized officer.

	ASSIGNOR.
	Transposit Corporation
	By:
Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing ass	ignment of the Assigned Patents.
	ASSIGNEE:
	Harness Inc.
	By:
	Name:
	Title:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by its duly authorized officer.

	ASSIGNOR.
	Transposit Corporation
	By:
	Name:
	Title:
Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing assig	nment of the Assigned Patents.
	ASSIGNEE:
	Harness Inc.
	By: Justi Bansal
	Name: Jyoti Bansal

Title: CEO

SCHEDULE A

ASSIGNED PATENTS

Title	Application Number / Patent Number	Filing Date	Issue Date	Owner/ Assignee	Status
Managed authentication for software component environment	11,341,214	July 18, 2019	May 24, 2022	Transposit Corporation	Issued
Software component relation engine	11,720,653	April 4, 2022	August 8, 2023	Transposit Corporation	Issued
Software component relation engine	11,321,428	July 18, 2019	May 3, 2022	Transposit Corporation	Issued
Interactive electronic documentation for operational activities	11,561,877	February 25, 2021	January 24, 2023	Transposit Corporation	Issued
Markdown data content with action binding	12,061,859	May 12, 2023	August 13, 2024	Transposit Corporation	Issued

RECORDED: 10/02/2024

PATENT REEL: 068775 FRAME: 0403